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to know whether the workmen in the ConI Mines would become entitled to aI'ly enhanced dearness allowance from the 1st April. 11180.

&ales und.... Stat. AId to IIlduRrifl8
Act

a6. Shri ,Jhalaa SInha: Will the Minister of C_ aatI lIldaRry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 271 on t ~
6th August, 1959 and state:

(a) thc present position with 1'''88<d to the final report and implementation of the recommendations of the Committee set up to study the rulcR and procedure existing in variou:;
States tor advancing loans under the State Aid to Industries Act and ~o suggest simplification of the <ules thereunder; and

(b) whether any simplification of the rules has been effected and any fillip given to the expansion of facil;' tics as a result thereof?

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) The l'1'c,"nl position regarding implementation JI the recommendations is indicated in the statement laid on the Table.
ISee Appendix 'II. annexure No. 31.

(b) Yes, Sir.

Export of Iron Ore

821. Shri T. Bubramanya,,,: Wil'
the Minister of Commerce and Indu.-
try be pleased to state:

(a) the quantity of iron Ol'e exported from Bellary district. in Mysorc State, in the year 1959:

(b) whether Government propose to export more iron ore from this district from 1960 onwards; and

(c) if so, what are the steps taken to tackle transport i t u ties~

The Deputy MiDlster of Co_ere" and Industry (Shrl Satlsh Chandra):
(a) About one million tons.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) The fol!owing steps have been taken to improve the transport tacili·
ties in this area:-

(I) Railways have been approached t.o improve the siding anti line cllipllcities in the area.
On some of the loading sUR-
ions, siding capacities have been increased and on some others, they wil! be increased in due ~rse.

(2) Mysore Government have also been requested to strengthen the bridges on the road between Bellary and Thimmen-
cherla loading .tations.

e 3) Steps are being taken tor widening HubIi-Karwar Road.

Meeting of Panel of Sclentlsta

628. Shrl Hem Barua: Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to stah':

(a) whether it is a fact that ,I meeting of the Planning Commission':;::
Panel of Scientists was he:d in New
Delhi on tht' 29th Dect'mber. 1959:
and

(b) if _",0, th(. decisions arrivl'd at?

The Deputy Minister of a n n~
(Shri S. N. Mishra): (a) Yes, Sir.

e b) The Panel considered de\aileJ development programmes r~ atin to scientific research during the Third.
Plan received from the Ministry of Scientific Research and Cu1tura 1
Affairs as weI! as others and expressL'tI general agreement about the.e pru-
grammes. It also considered and l'n-
dorsed the measures recommended by the Working Group on Scientific Research for the Third Plan for proViding conditions favourable for th,' growth and stimulation of scientifiC' research in the country.

The Panel further considered problems relating to science education in India from the elementary to the post-doctoral stagcs as ~ a~ problems relating to the utihsaUOn of research results in India. The so)u tions suggested by the Panel are nil"

